Holy Redeemer, San Jose Christ the Good Shepherd, San Jose St. Timothy, San Jose St. Andrew, San Jose Community, San Jose Grace, San Jose Gloria Dei, San Jose Reformation, Milpitas Advent, Morgan Hill Taiwanese Mission, San Jose Bethel Lutheran Early Learning Center, Cupertino Gloria Dei Lutheran Early Learning Center, San Lutheran Campus Ministry at San Jose State University Lutheran Social Services of Northern California's Santa Clara County service area St. Timothy's Lutheran School, San Jose Santa Clara County Correctional Institutions Chaplaincy Ministry Sunny View Lutheran Home, Cupertino The Lord's Pantry, San Jose Turning Point Women's Center, San Jose

- c. That the other three ELCA congregations in Santa Clara County--First, Grace, and University in Palo Alto--by their own decision not be a part of the Santa Clara Valley Lutheran Parish.
- d. That other ELCA congregations and ministries, as they are developed in the Santa Clara Valley, become a part of the SCVLP.
- e. That the purpose of the SCVLP is to:
 - coordinate on-going strategic planning for mission by the ELCA in the Santa Clara Valley,
 - 2) strengthen mutuality in mission among ELCA clergy and congregations in the valley,
 - 3) build a new sense of purpose, interdependence, and inclusiveness among the members of the ELCA congregations in the valley, and
 - 4) carry out the tasks assigned to Conferences of the Sierra Pacific Synod by the Synod Constitution, including, in addition to those listed above:
 - a) the delivery and support of synodical and churchwide programs,
 - b) providing a means for the expression of opinions and needs to the Synod, and
 - c) nominating persons from the parish for synodical positions elected by the Synod Assembly from the electoral districts, as specified in the Synod Bylaws.